

No. 16-6795 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department of
Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MEAGHAN VERGOW	LEE B. KOVARSKY
DEANNA M. RICE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL T. STEPNOWSKY	lee.kovarsky@powellproject.com
JASON ZARROW	THE POWELL PROJECT
SAMANTHA GOLDSTEIN	500 West Baltimore Street,
KIMYA SAIED	Room 436
KATHRYN A. CLIFFORD	Baltimore, MD 21201
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	(434) 466-8257
1625 Eye Street, N.W.	CALLIE HELLER
Washington, DC 20006	THE POWELL PROJECT
(202) 383-5300	201 West 5th Street #1100
	Austin, TX 78701
	(917) 406-2934

Attorneys for Petitioner
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

JARED TYLER
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 222-7788

SHERI LYNN JOHNSON
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
240 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-6478

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOWER COURTS DENIED MR. AYESTAS § 3599(f) SERVICES BASED ON AN INDEFENSIBLE READING OF THE STATUTE.....	2
A. The Substantial-Need Standard Is Not A Valid Construction Of § 3599(f).....	2
B. Mr. Ayestas Established A Reasonable Need For Investigative Services	5
C. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) Does Not Bar Mr. Ayestas’s Request For § 3599(f) Services	8
II. APPELLATE COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SERVICES UNDER § 3599(f)	14
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015).....	10, 21
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 278 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	6
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	13
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 572 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	20
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	9
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	21
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	17, 18
<i>Henry v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 750 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	22
<i>Hooper v. Jones</i> , 536 F. App'x 796 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	19
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012).....	2, 3, 4, 21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	4
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	2, 10, 21
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	21
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....	19
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18
<i>Postum Cereal Co. v. Cal. Fig Nut Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 693 (1927).....	18
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	10
<i>Rojem v. Workman</i> , 655 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	10
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Summers</i> , 325 U.S. 561 (1945).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	19
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. French</i> , 556 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Theriault</i> , 440 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 832 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	15
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hertz & Liebman, 1 <i>Federal Habeas</i> <i>Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (6th ed. 2011).....	14
